
BUTLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Donald L. Dixon     T.C. Rogers   Cindy Carpenter  

 
 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 
 

ITB NO. SO-2025-03-01 
 

BUTLER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 
2025 SAFETY EQUIPMENT FOR VEHICLES 

(PARTS AND LABOR) 
 
 

BID DATE AND TIME: 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 26, 2025 

10:30 A.M. (EST) 
 
 

BIDS MUST BE RETURNED TO: 
BUTLER COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE 

ATTN:  CLERK OF THE BOARD 
315 HIGH STREET, 6TH FLOOR 

HAMILTON, OH 45011 



 PLEASE NOTE 
 

BID MUST BE SEALED, DELIVERED TO, AND 

RECEIVED IN THE BUTLER COUNTY 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OFFICE ON 

THE SIXTH FLOOR OF THE BUTLER 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT SERVICES 

CENTER, 315 HIGH STREET, HAMILTON, 

OHIO, BY 

 

             10:30 a.m. local time on    

 

         Wednesday, March 26, 2025         
 

ANY BID DELIVERED AFTER THE TIME 

SPECIFIED, ACCORDING TO THE CLOCK  

IN THE COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE, WILL 

NOT BE ACCEPTED FOR ANY REASON. 



LEGAL AD AND NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
ITB NO. SO-2025-03-01 

 
  
Sealed Bids will be received at the office of the Butler County Commissioner’s Office, Attn: Clerk 
of the Board, 315 High Street, 6th Floor, Hamilton, Ohio 45011 until 10:30 a.m. EST on 
Wednesday, March 26, 2025 and will be opened and read aloud at 10:45 a.m. or shortly thereafter 
in the Butler County Commissioners Chambers on the 2nd Floor in the Butler County Government 
Services Center, for the Butler County Sheriff’s Office 2025 Safety Equipment for Vehicles (Parts 
and Labor) in accordance with specifications under ITB No. SO-2025-03-01 
 
Specifications may be obtained by query at https://bids.bcohio.gov. To access the ITB packet on 
the Butler County Board of Commissioners website, please scroll down until the project is 
found: Butler County Sheriff’s Office 2025 Safety Equipment for Vehicles (Parts and Labor), 
ITB No. SO-2025-03-01, or by query at www.butlersheriff.org/category/request-for-bids/. To 
access the ITB packet on the Butler County Sheriff's Office, scroll down until the project is 
found.   
 
Bidders are required to complete and submit with the bid ALL forms that are included with the 
specifications packet.  Bidders are required to use the forms furnished by the County when 
submitting their bid. 
 
The Board of Butler County Commissioners reserves the right to waive informalities, to reject any 
and all bids, to accept the bid which is in the best interest of the County as determined by the 
Board, and to hold bids valid for ninety (90) days from the bid date. 
 
Butler County reserves the right to award partial bids to multiple vendors.  Bidders may receive 
bid awards for some but not all of the items on the specified list.   
 
Bids are to be SEALED and delivered to the office of the Butler County Commissioners, and each 
bid shall bear on its face the name and address of the bidder and shall be plainly marked “Bid on 
ITB No. SO-2025-03-01 Butler County Sheriff’s Office 2025 Safety Equipment for Vehicles 
(Parts and Labor)”. 
 
By order of the Board of Butler County Commissioners: 
 
Donald L. Dixon  
T. C. Rogers  
Cindy Carpenter 
 
 
Attest: Nirali Desai, Deputy Clerk 
 
Publish 1 time: Wednesday, March 5, 2025 
    Hamilton Journal-News  

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/bids.bcohio.gov__;!!IPWQwVpksDIXrA!_-co7FSRbfd_OR5Ajyj-6a9h1sVoYnNcD7JqejYOEJL-n8zEVQuwobRwf9F4YSE8QPsTgr24q6URQytjI8cPPQMFqb4zxU2l$
http://www.butlersheriff.org/category/request-for-bids/


 BUTLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
 BID REQUEST 
 
DATE:    February 18, 2025                     ITB NUMBER:  SO-2025-03-01 
       
BIDS MUST BE RETURNED TO:     FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
BUTLER COUNTY COMMISSIONER 
ATTN: CLERK OF THE BOARD       Debra Maloney                  
315 HIGH STREET, 6th FLOOR       PHONE NO.  (513) 785-1011 
HAMILTON, OHIO 45011 
 
Sealed bids will be received in this office until:        10:30  a.m., March 26, 2025        
Using Department:                       BUTLER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE                                                                                                
Delivered To:    BUTLER COUNTY GOV’T SERVICES CENTER, 315 HIGH STREET, 6TH FLOOR, 
HAMILTON, OHIO  45011                                   
 
Your written bid is requested for the following: 
      
The Butler County Sheriff’s Office is requesting bids for specific vehicle equipment in three (3) 
categories.  Each bidder is requested to bid on any or all of the categories and equipment items.   
 

1. The first category is a bid for “parts” only.   
2. The second category is for “labor” only which would be the total cost of installation of all parts 

on an individual vehicle and may include customer provided radar and/or portable radio 
charging docks.  BCSO may decline to install radars on some or all vehicles in which case 
the radar installation cost will not be included on the vehicle installation invoice.     

3. The third category is a cost proposal of labor for the removal of safety equipment when 
requested by BCSO.  BCSO requires removal of safety equipment on vehicles (i.e. sale of 
vehicle, vehicle trade-in, damaged vehicle).  See attached list of equipment that would be 
removed per vehicle.    

 
All parts shall be delivered to the vendor that is selected for labor/installation portion of this bid.  The 
labor/installation vendor will be responsible for receipt and accuracy of all parts shipped to their location.   
Vehicles will be delivered to the labor/installation vendor at time of installation, unless other 
arrangements are made between BCSO and the labor/installation vendor.  BCSO prefers that the 
installation vendor be within a 60-mile radius of 705 Hanover Street, Hamilton, Ohio.  BCSO warranty 
work, inspection of installation follow-up maintenance.  Installation of equipment and completion of a 
vehicle shall be within a reasonable period of time after receipt of all equipment.   
 
Butler County reserves the right to award partial bids to multiple vendors.  Bidders may receive bid 
awards for some but not all of the items on the specified list.   
 
The total bid package is on particular law enforcement equipment to be installed on up to eight (8) 
marked Dodge Durango vehicles and one (1) marked Dodge Durango K9 vehicle identified on the BID 
FORM.  The total number of vehicles listed is subject to change. 
 
Please see Exhibit A for the specific listing of equipment items required.  Each bidder is invited to bid 
on any or all of the three (3) categories.  All equipment needs are included on Exhibit A.     
 
Total cost for labor/installed is to be shown on the BID FORM provided. 
 
  



Bid shall be SEALED and bear on its face the NAME and ADDRESS of the bidder and be plainly marked 
"BID ON ITB SO-2025-03-01 – Butler County Sheriff’s Office 2025 Safety Equipment for Vehicles 
(Parts and Labor)”.   
 
Any questions concerning specific parts and/or labor items should be directed in writing to Lieutenant 
Jeff Schuster at jschuster@butlersheriff.org or Debra Maloney, Assistant Finance Director at 
dmaloney@butlersheriff.org.     
  
 
Bidders Please Note: Butler County is an equal opportunity   A copy of the Bid Tabulation may be obtained by 
employer and has specific certifications regarding equal    sending an email to dmaloney@butlersheriff.org. 
opportunity that are applicable to all contracts/purchases    
in excess of $2,000.00.        IMPORTANT: Bids to be sealed and endorsed on the 
         outside of the envelope with the name of the bidder 

and item bid upon.    
    
Bidder is required to use the County Bid Form.     

mailto:jschuster@butlersheriff.org
mailto:dmaloney@butlersheriff.org
mailto:dmaloney@butlersheriff.org


Bid Form 
BUTLER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 2025 SAFETY 

EQUIPMENT FOR VEHICLES 
Labor Cost 

ITB Number SO-2025-03-01     
March 26, 2025 

 
 
 

Company Name:           
 

Contact Name & Title:          
 

Address:            
 

Phone:      Fax:      
 

E-mail Address:           
 

Company Website:          
 
 
TOTAL COST OF INSTALLATION FOR NINE (9) MARKED DODGE DURANGOS – 
INCLUDING ONE K9 VEHICLE (LABOR ONLY)  
 
$_______________ 
 
 
 
TOTAL COST OF REMOVAL OF SAFETY EQUIPMENT PER VEHICLE: 

 
$_______________ 
 
 
 
    Submitted By:        
            Authorized Signature 
 
 
             
               Date 



BUTLER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 
2025 SAFETY EQUIPMENT FOR VEHICLES                            

(Parts and Labor) 
 
 ITB NO. SO-2025-03-01 
      

BUTLER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 
Deadline for Bid Submission: 10:30 a.m., March 26, 2025 

 
 
 
COMPANY NAME:                
 
ADDRESS:              
 
              
 
             
                                                                                                                                           
                                                                                                                                                          
I.R.S. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NO.:            
                                                                                 
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION NO.:         
                                                                                                
YEAR COMPANY FOUNDED:                          NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES:    
                        
CONTACT PERSON FOR BID:             
                                                                                                      
CONTACT PHONE:                                            CONTACT FAX:  ____________________   
                                        
CERTIFICATION: This bid has been completed in accordance with the Specifications for ITB 

No. SO-2025-03-01.  I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the 
information contained herein, is accurate, complete, and current as of this 
date.  I also certify that I have the authority to submit this proposal and to 
negotiate, sign, modify, and terminate contracts on behalf of the above- 
named organization. 

 
 
SIGNATURE:             
                                                                                                                                      
TYPED/PRINTED NAME:             
                                                                                                               
TITLE:                                                                    DATE:           



Item #
Part Number Manufacturer Description Quantity

Cost per 
individual 

part
Cost for all 

parts

1 ENNLB01D0N-3K6
Sound Off nForce nxt Lightbar - R/W, B/W, Amber A/S, Black lid, tinted lower lenses 8

2
*Included in Lightbar* Sound Off nForce mounting kit for Durango 8

3
ESLRL61158 Sound Off SL Running Light - R/B/W 8 Pair

4
PSLVBK04 Sound Off SL mounting kit for Durango 8 Pair

5
EMPS2STS5RBW Sound Off 4" Mpower LED lighthead - Stud Mount - R/B/W (On Hatch, In Hatch, 1/4 Windows, Fr. 

Bumper off axis)
64

6
PMP2BKDGAJ Sound Off 4" Mpower 90 degree adjustable bracket 48

7
EMPS1STS4RBW Sound Off 3" Mpower LED Lighthead - Stud Mount - R/B/W (Behind Grille) 16

8
PMP1BKDGAJ Sound Off 3" Mpower 90 degree adjustable bracket 16

9
ETTFK02 Sound Off Taillight Flasher - Plug n Play - For OEM outer ring 8

10
EMPS1STS1R Sound Off 3" Mpower LED lighthead - Stud Mount - Red (Rear Hatch open) 8

11
EMPS1STS1B Sound Off 3" Mpower LED lighthead - Stud Mount - Blue (Rear Hatch open) 8

12
EBSDL0002-D Sound Off Headliner flush mount prisoner light - R/W 8

13
ECVDMLTST4G Sound Off Hatch open dome light 8

14
ENGSA5100RSR Sound Off 500 Series Siren/Switch Control System - Remote Head with Knob 8

15          ENGLMK002
SoundOff BluePrint Link Module 8

16 ENGND04102
SoundOff BluePrint Remote Node 8

17
ENGHNK05 Sound Off BluePrint Remote Node Harness 8

18
ETSS100J Sound Off 100 Watt Siren Speaker 8

19            ETSSVBK05
Sound Off Vehicle specific mounting bracket for Siren Speaker 8

20
CG-X Havis Chargegard 8

21
C-VS-0410-DUR-PM Havis Center Console with internal printer mount 8

22
CUP2-1004 Havis Console Cupholder 8

23
C-AP-0325-1 Havis Console Accy. Pocket 8

24
C-ARM-103 Havis Console Armrest 8

Butler County Sheriff's Office 
2025 Dodge Durango Pursuit (Marked)

Exhibit A



Item #
Part Number Manufacturer Description Quantity

Cost per 
individual 

part
Cost for all 

parts

Butler County Sheriff's Office 
2025 Dodge Durango Pursuit (Marked)

Exhibit A

25
KB-1003 Havis Keyboard - Rugged, Chiclet style 8

26
PKG-ARM-0603-KBM Havis Package - Swivel arm and keyboard mount w/6" base, 3" extension 8

27
C-HDM-307 Havis Heavy Duty adapter plate for swivel arm mount 8

28
DS-DELL-901 Havis Docking Station for Dell 7230 Tablet w/ standard port replication and internal power 

supply
8

29
C-HDM-145 Havis Passenger seat floor mount base for Durango 8

30
C-HDM-203 Havis 12' Heavy Duty telescoping pole 8

31
C-HDM-401 Havis Heavy Duty stability side arm 8

32
C-HDM-301 Havis Heavy Duty fixed top offset platform 8

33
C-MD-207 Havis Tilt/Swivel motion device for Tablet Dock 8

34
PK1185DUR11 Setina 10XL -C2 Poly Partition 8

35
QK0634DUR11 Setina Full Transport Replacement Seat WITH center pull seat belt system 8

36
WK0595DUR11 Setina Poly Window Barriers 8 Pair

37
PK0316DUR112ND Setina Rear Cargo Poly Partition 8

38
GK10301S1UHK Setina Dual T-Rail Vertical Mount Gun Rack with (1)small lock and (1) large handcuff lock 8

39
PJ822 Brother PocketJet 8 Printer with 12 volt power cable 8

40
22613 Tessco 3/4" hole mount 17' RG58 coax with FME female connector 8

41
60692 Tessco Dual Band lo-profile rooftop antenna (Cellular) 8

42
20702 Streamlight Streamlight SL20L with 12 volt charging sleeve 8

43
T0712011 Tiger Tough Seat Cover - Black - Drivers Side ONLY 8

44
782-1635 NAPA Auto Parts Single Accessory Outlet 8

45
Radar installation -- labor only 8

46
Portable radio charging docks -- labor only 8



Item #
Part Number Manufacturer Description Quantity Cost per 

individual part
Cost for all 

parts

1 ENNLB01D0N-3K6
Sound Off nForce nxt Lightbar - R/W, B/W, Amber A/S, Black lid, tinted lower lenses 1

2
*Included in Lightbar* Sound Off nForce mounting kit for Durango 1

3
ESLRL61158 Sound Off SL Running Light - R/B/W 1 Pair

4
PSLVBK04 Sound Off SL mounting kit for Durango 1 Pair

5
EMPS2STS5RBW Sound Off

4" Mpower LED lighthead - Stud Mount - R/B/W (On Hatch, In Hatch, 1/4 Windows, Fr. 
Bumper off axis)

8

6
PMP2BKDGAJ Sound Off 4" Mpower 90 degree adjustable bracket 6

7
EMPS1STS4RBW Sound Off 3" Mpower LED Lighthead - Stud Mount - R/B/W (Behind Grille) 2

8
PMP1BKDGAJ Sound Off 3" Mpower 90 degree adjustable bracket 2

9
ETTFK02 Sound Off Taillight Flasher - Plug n Play - For OEM outer ring 1

10
EMPS1STS1R Sound Off 3" Mpower LED lighthead - Stud Mount - Red (Rear Hatch open) 1

11
EMPS1STS1B Sound Off 3" Mpower LED lighthead - Stud Mount - Blue (Rear Hatch open) 1

12
EBSDL0002-D Sound Off Headliner flush mount prisoner light - R/W 1

13
ECVDMLTST4G Sound Off Hatch open dome light 1

14
ENGSA5100RSR Sound Off 500 Series Siren/Switch Control System - Remote Head with Knob 1

15          ENGLMK002
SoundOff BluePrint Link Module 1

16 ENGND04102
SoundOff BluePrint Remote Node 1

17
ENGHNK05 Sound Off BluePrint Remote Node Harness 1

18
ETSS100J Sound Off 100 Watt Siren Speaker 1

19            ETSSVBK05
Sound Off Vehicle specific mounting bracket for Siren Speaker 1

20
CK0406DUR11-10 Setina

Ultimate K9 2 Kennel: K9 Exit points (2) drivers side and b/w front seats; passenger side 
prisoner exit

1

21
TK0248DUR11 Setina Cargo Box with top/bottom sliding drawers 1

22
EK0689DUR11 Setina Maxi Thin fan: (10"fan only) + LED Lighted switch 1

23
HA2520 ACE-K9

K9 Heat Alarm Pro includes: LCD Display, Temperature Monitoring, Horn/siren/ light 
activation and window drop

1

24
HA-RBM-27-RD ACE-K9

K9 Remote Pager Kit w/ 27Mhz Antenna Syste: includes transmitter, receiver, roof 
mounted antenna, Coaxial cable w/ NMO mount and wiring

1

25
E06-WB0R-1 TecNiq Silho-X 4" LED Red/White combo light w/ black trim ring 1

26
G5000UT Pro Gard Horizontal Mount Gun Rack for AR style Rifle 1

Butler County Sheriff's Office 
2025 Dodge Durango Pursuit K9  (Marked)

Exhibit A



Item #
Part Number Manufacturer Description Quantity Cost per 

individual part
Cost for all 

parts

Butler County Sheriff's Office 
2025 Dodge Durango Pursuit K9  (Marked)

Exhibit A

27
CG-X Havis Chargegard 1

28
C-VS-0410-DUR-PM Havis Center Console with internal printer mount 1

29
CUP2-1004 Havis Console Cupholder 1

30
C-AP-0325-1 Havis Console Accy. Pocket 1

31
C-ARM-103 Havis Console Armrest 1

32
KB-1003 Havis Keyboard - Rugged, Chiclet style 1

33
PKG-ARM-0603-KBM Havis Package - Swivel arm and keyboard mount w/6" base, 3" extension 1

34
C-HDM-307 Havis Heavy Duty adapter plate for swivel arm mount 1

35
DS-DELL-901 Havis

Docking Station for Dell 7230 Tablet w/ standard port replication and internal power 
supply

1

36
C-HDM-145 Havis Passenger seat floor mount base for Durango 1

37
C-HDM-203 Havis 12' Heavy Duty telescoping pole 1

38
C-HDM-401 Havis Heavy Duty stability side arm 1

39
C-HDM-301 Havis Heavy Duty fixed top offset platform 1

40
C-MD-207 Havis Tilt/Swivel motion device for Tablet Dock 1

41
PJ822 Brother PocketJet 8 Printer with 12 volt power cable 1

42
22613 Tessco 3/4" hole mount 17' RG58 coax with FME female connector 1

43
60692 Tessco Dual Band lo-profile rooftop antenna (Cellular) 1

44
20702 Streamlight Streamlight SL20L with 12 volt charging sleeve 1

45
T0712011 Tiger Tough Seat Cover - Black - Drivers Side ONLY 1

46
782-1635 NAPA Auto Parts Single Accessory Outlet 1

47
Radar installation  -- labor only 1

48
Portable radio charging docks -- labor only 1



Quantity

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1 Headlight Flasher (if applicable)

TOTAL:

Console w/Accys

Computer mount w/Accys

Remote Mount siren controller

Siren Speaker

Grille lights (pair)

Radar w/ single antenna

Dual vertical gun rack

Safety Equipment Removal Request

2014 Ford PIU (or newer)

Description

Lightbar

Rear Hatch lights (2 pair)

Rear Hatch dome light

Tail light  HAW's (pair)

1/4 Window lights (pair)

Rear Prisoner Seat

Rear Prisoner Barrier

Rear Window Screens

Prisoner Partition

Prisoner Light


	2025 Safety Equipment Specs Marked.pdf
	Sheet1

	2025 Safety Equipment Specs Marked K9.pdf
	Sheet1

	2025 Safety Equipment Removal 2-5-25.pdf
	Sheet1

	2025 Safety Equipment Specs Marked K9.pdf
	Sheet1

	2025 Safety Equipment Specs Marked.pdf
	Sheet1

	2025 Safety Equipment Specs Marked K9.pdf
	Sheet1

	2025 Safety Equipment Specs Marked.pdf
	Sheet1

	2025 Safety Equipment Specs Marked K9.pdf
	Sheet1

	2025 Safety Equipment Specs Marked.pdf
	Sheet1

	2025 Safety Equipment Specs Marked.pdf
	Sheet1

	2025 Safety Equipment Specs Marked K9.pdf
	Sheet1


